

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 APR -7 P 4:33

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

82738-9

No. 82738-9

CLERK

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Rhode Island corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LTK CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.,
a Pennsylvania corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 07-35696*

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF
LTK CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.**

Steven G.M. Stein
Jeffrey H. Winick
C. Steven Tomashefsky
STEIN, RAY & HARRIS LLP
222 West Adams St., Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 641-3700
Facsimile: (312) 641-3701

Beth M. Andrus, WSBA No. 18381
SKELLENGER BENDER, P.S.
1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 1401
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-6501
Facsimile: (206) 447-1973

Attorneys for LTK Consulting Services, Inc.

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

FILED
APR 07 2009
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
MA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE BARS A TORT CLAIM FOR
 PROPERTY DAMAGE WHERE THE PLAINTIFF DOES NOT
 OWN THE DAMGED PROPERTY BUT HAS A
 COMMERCIAL OBLIGATION TO PAY FOR ITS REPAIR.....8

 A. The Concession Agreement is *Sui Generis*, Not a Lease.....10

 B. Even If the Concession Agreement Could Be
 Characterized as a Lease, That Would Not Help
 AFM’s Position.....13

 C. SMS’ Purchase of Property Insurance on the Monorail
 Does Not Show that It Had a Property Interest in the
 Monorail.....17

 II. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE APPLIES HERE,
 EVEN THOUGH LTK AND SMS WERE NOT IN
 PRIVITY OF CONTRACT.....18

 A. In *Berschauer*, This Court Held That The Economic
 Loss Rule Bars a Tort Action Against an Engineer
 Not in Privity with the Plaintiff.....19

 B. AFM’s Attempts to Avoid *Berschauer* Are Meritless.....25

 III. AFM’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE OUTSIDE THE
 QUESTION CERTIFIED, AND THIS COURT LACKS
 JURISDICTION TO ADDRESS THEM.....29

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Affiliated FM Insurance Co., v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1, 2-6, 9, 12, 17-18
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C06-1750JLR, 2007 WL 2156593 (W.D. Wash. July 24, 2007).....	5, 10
<i>Alejandro v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	6, 8, 27-28, 31
<i>Barnett v. Lincoln</i> , 162 Wash. 613, 299 P. 392 (1931).....	11, 13-14
<i>BRW, Inc. v. Dufficy & Sons, Inc.</i> , 99 P.3d 66 (Colo. 2004).....	22
<i>Baddeley v. Seek</i> , 138 Wn. App. 333, 156 P.3d 959 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 676, 10 P.3d 371 (2000).....	7
<i>Carlile v. Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 206, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	26
<i>Carlson v. Sharp</i> , 99 Wn. App. 324, 330, 994 P.2d 851 (2000).....	26
<i>Daanen & Janssen, Inc. v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 395, 573 N.W.2d 842 (Wis. 1998).....	23
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. SEC Donohue, Inc.</i> , 176 Ill. 2d 160, 679 N.E.2d 1197 (Ill. 1997).....	22
<i>Glaubach v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 149 Wn.2d 827, 74 P.3d 115 (2003).....	7

<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	7
<i>Lacey Nursing Center, Inc. v. State of Washington, Department of Revenue</i> , 103 Wn. App. 169, 11 P.3d 839 (2000)..	11-12, 16
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 587, 934 P.2d 685 (1997).....	7
<i>McInnes v. Kennell</i> , 47 Wn.2d 29 286 P.2d 713 (1955).....	16
<i>Millican of Washington, Inc. v. Wienker Carpet Serv., Inc.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 409, 722 P.2d 861 (1986).....	8
<i>Plourde Sand & Gravel Co. v. JGI Eastern, Inc.</i> , 154 N.H. 791, 917 A.2d 1250 (N.H. 2007).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Avis</i> , 106 Wn. App. 104, 22 P.3d 818 (2001).....	14
<i>Seattle Monorail Servs. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. C05-1052-MJP, 2005 WL 2333482 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 23, 2005).....	4, 18
<i>SME Indus., Inc. v. Thompson, Ventulett, Stainback & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2001 UT 54, 28 P.3d 669 (Utah 2001).....	22
<i>Washington Water Power Co. v. Graybar Elec. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 847, 774 P.2d 1203 (1989).....	24, 27
<i>Wayne v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 466, 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 544 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW § 2.60.020.....	5
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF PROPERTY (1944) § 521(2).....	15-16
WILLIAM B. STOEBOCK, 17 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE: PROPERTY LAW (1995) § 6.3.....	16-17
